Total liabilities and equity 19.988 (24) 19.964

Transition drivers

IFRS 4 assets and liabilities were derecognised on transition and replaced with IFRS 17 insurance assets and

liabilities. Insurance contracts are measured as the total of the fulfilment cash flows and the contractual service

margin (CSM).

The Contractual Service Margin (CSM) is a component of the overall carrying amount of the group of insurance

contracts representing the unearned profit that the Insurance subsidiaries have deferred and will recognise over

the coverage period of the insurance contract services.

Deferred tax asset/liability was recognised on the temporary differences between the IFRS 17 assets and

liabilities carrying amounts and their corresponding tax bases.

26

Announcement - Group Financial Results for the year ended 31 December 2023

D. Transition impact on the Consolidated Income Statement

The Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2022 as restated for IFRS 17 and as

reported under IFRS 4 is presented below:

€ million

For the year ended 31 December 2022

As initially
reported

IFRS 17
adjustments

As restated

Turnover 465,7 (14,2) 451,5

Continuing Operations

Interest income 341,4 0,1 341,4
Interest expense (40,6) 0,0 (40,6)

Net interest income 300,8 0,1 300,9

Fee and commission income 82,6 (5,4) 77,2
Fee and commission expense (10,9) 2,4 (8,5)

Net fee and commission income 71,7 (3,0) 68,7

Net gains/(losses) on disposal and revaluation of foreign currencies and financial
instruments

2,7 (2,2) 0,5

Net income from insurance operations 25,5 (6,9) 18,6
Other income 13,4 0,2 13,6

Total net income 414,1 (11,8) 402,4

Staff costs (147,2) 5,5 (141,7)
Restructuring costs (70,9) - (70,9)
Depreciation and amortisation (24,7) 0,7 (24,0)
Administrative and other expenses (108,4) 2,5 (105,9)

Total expenses (351,2) 8,7 (342,5)

Profit/(loss) before net losses on derecognition of financial assets measured at
amortised cost and impairment losses

62,9 (3,1) 59,9

Net losses on derecognition of financial assets measured at amortised cost (0,2) - (0,2)
Impairment losses on financial instruments (18,5) 0,3 (18,2)
Impairment losses on non-financial assets (6,8) - (6,8)

Profit/(loss) before negative goodwill 37,4 (2,7) 34,7
Negative goodwill 4,8 - 4,8

Profit/(loss) before taxation 42,2 (2,7) 39,4
Taxation (10,5) 0,4 (10,2)

Profit/(loss) for the year from continuing operations 31,6 (2,4) 29,3

Discontinued Operations

Loss for the year from discontinued operations (7,5) - (7,5)

Profit/(loss) for the year 24,2 (2,4) 21,8
Profit/(loss) attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company from continuing operations 31,6 (2,4) 29,3
Shareholders of the parent company from discontinued operations (7,5) - (7,5)
Non-controlling interests 0,0 - 0,0

Profit/(loss) for the year 24,2 (2,4) 21,8

Note: Numbers may not add up due to rounding.

E. Analysis of new insurance line items included in the Consolidated Income Statement

€ million

Year ended 31 December

2023
2022

as restated
Insurance service revenue 63,8 61,0
Insurance service expenses (32,5) (32,0)

Insurance service result from insurance contracts issued 31,3 28,9

Allocation of reinsurance premium (24,2) (24,4)
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers for incurred claims 10,0 12,8

Net expense from reinsurance contracts held (14,2) (11,6)

Net Insurance Service Result

17,1